

SEP 4 - 2009

No. 09-154

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL
LOBBYISTS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE INFORMATION
SERVICES OF THE FLORIDA OFFICE OF
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN P. TUSKEY	JAY ALAN SEKULOW
SHANNON DEMOS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN	STUART J. ROTH
AMERICAN CENTER FOR	COLBY M. MAY
LAW & JUSTICE	JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
1000 Regent University Dr.	AMERICAN CENTER FOR
Virginia Beach, VA 23464	LAW & JUSTICE
(757) 226-2489	201 Maryland Ave. NE
	Washington, DC 20002
	(202) 546-8890

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Florida Act Violates the First
 Amendment..... 3

 A. Federal Courts have Consistently
 Recognized the Extensive First Amendment
 Protections to be Afforded Grassroots Issue
 Advocacy..... 4

 B. No Compelling Government Interest
 Supports the Regulation of Grassroots Issue
 Advocacy..... 8

 C. The Act is Unconstitutionally Overbroad. 11

 II. The Act Will Negatively Affect Grassroots
 Issue Advocacy and Significantly
 Undermine the Government’s Interest in
 Avoiding Corruption..... 13

 III. A Failure to Address These Important
 Constitutional Concerns Will Result in
 More Extensive Unconstitutional
 Restrictions..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12
<i>FEC v. McConnell</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	1–4, 7–9, 17
<i>Fla. Ass’n of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Div. of Legislative Information Servs. of the Fla. Office of Legislative Servs.</i> , 525 F.3d 1073 (11th Cir. 2008)	1, 3, 10–12
<i>Florida League of Professional Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996),	10
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	1
<i>Rumley v. United States</i> , 197 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1952)	4–5, 17
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	8
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	2, 6–7, 10–12
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) ..	2–6, 12
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	4
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	11

Other Authorities

- Andrea Seabrook & Peter Overby, *Drug Firms Pour \$40 Million into Health Care Debate*, NAT'L PUBLIC RADIO, July 23, 2009..... 15
- David Ress, *FDA Regulation Could Benefit Big Tobacco, Experts Say*, RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH, Aug. 10, 2009 15
- Exec. Order No. 13490, 74 Fed. Reg. 4673 (Jan. 26, 2009)..... 20
- Jacob Sullum, *Astroturf and Sunlight: The chilling effect of public disclosure requirements*, REASON ONLINE, Aug. 19, 2009..... 13
- Jay Alan Sekulow & Erik M. Zimmerman, *The Law of Lobbying: Weeding Them Out by the Roots: The Unconstitutionality of Regulating Grassroots Issue Advocacy*, 19 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV. 164 (2008)... 17
- Jeffrey Milyo, Institute for Justice, *Campaign Finance Red Tape: Strangling Free Speech & Political Debate*, Oct. 2007 13, 14
- Jim Rutenberg, Marilyn W. Thompson *et al.*, *For McCain, Self-Confidence on Ethics Poses its Own Risk*, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 21, 2008 19
- Neil A. Lewis, *Abramoff Gets Four Years in Prison for Corruption*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 4, 2008..... 19
- Obama Criticized after Lobbyists Banned from Dem Fundraiser but Allowed to Give Later*, FOX NEWS, June 18, 2009, <http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,527269,00.html> (last visited Aug. 28, 2009) 19

Opensecrets.org, *Lobbying Top Spenders*,
<http://www.opensecrets.org/lobby/top.php?showYear=2009&indexType=s> (last visited Aug. 27, 2009)
..... 16

R. Eric Peterson, *Lobbying Disclosure: Themes and Issues, 110th Congress*, CRS REPORT FOR CONGRESS (May 29, 2007) 20

R. Eric Peterson, *Lobbying Reform: Background and Legislative Proposals, 109th Congress*, CRS REPORT FOR CONGRESS (Mar. 23, 2006) 18, 20

Timothy P. Carney, *Individual Liberty, Free Markets, and Peace*, CATO POLICY REPORT, July/Aug. 2006 15
